Credit: 75% x 0.046901 x 0.205570 = 0.007231

Appreciation Factor Over the Holding Period:
  Appreciation Credit @ 1% Over 10 Years = 13.2271%
  Sinking Fund Factor @ 16% For 10 Years = 0.046901

  Credit: 13.2271% x 0.046901 = 0.006204

INDICATED CAPITALIZATION RATE

Basic Rate: 0.084275
Less Credit For Equity Build-up: - 0.007231
Less Credit For Appreciation: - 0.006204

INDICATED CAPITALIZATION RATE: 0.07084

ROUNDED: 7.00%

Capitalization Rate - Conclusion

Given the subject’s high expense ratio and associated risk, we feel an overall rate

slightly above the comparables is reasonable.  Based on the subject’s specific income

Income Capitalization Approach

61

characteristics and information provided from the comparables, surveys and the band of

investment, we estimate an overall rate of 7.00%.  For sensitivity purposes, we used a range

of 6.50% to 7.50%.

A summary of the stabilized pro forma income and expense statement, including our

capitalized value estimate, is presented in the following chart.  As shown, our final value

estimate by this method of analysis is a rounded $10,300,000, or $68,667 per unit, post

renovation with restricted rents.

Total Per Unit Per SF

Potential Gross Rental Income $1,816,800 $12,112 $20.61

Plus Other Income 0.4% 7,500 50 0.09

Potential Gross Income $1,824,300 $12,162 $20.69

Vacancy and Collection Loss 5.0% $91,215 $608 $1.03

Effective Gross Income $1,733,085 $11,554 $19.66

Expenses

Real Estate Taxes $127,500 $850  $1.45
Insurance $37,500 250 0.43

Management Fee 5.3% 91,854 612 1.04

Utilities 225,000 1,500 2.55
Salaries & Labor 262,500 1,750 2.98

Maintenance & Repairs / Turnkey 120,000 800 1.36

Landscaping 15,000 100 0.17
Advertising & Promotion 2,250 15 0.03

Administrative/Misc. 82,500 550 0.94

Total Expenses $964,104 $6,427  $10.94
Reserves 45,000 300 0.51

Total Operating Expenses $1,009,104 $6,727  $11.45

Net Income $723,981 $4,827  $8.21

Overall Rates/Indicated 6.50% $11,138,177 $74,255 $126.35
  Values 7.00% $10,342,593 $68,951 $117.33

7.50% $9,653,087 $64,354 $109.51

Stabilized Reconciled Value $10,300,000 $68,667 $116.84

150 Units - 88,152 Rentable Sq. Ft.

APPRAISERS PRO FORMA ANALYSIS - RESTRICTED AT STABILIZATION

MAGGIE RUSSELL TOWER

Income Capitalization Approach

62

INCOME APPROACH – POST RENOVATON / HYPOTHETICAL UNRESTRICTED

We were also asked to estimate the market value of the subject post renovation under

the hypothetical condition as if unrestricted.  We applied the market rent levels, as discussed

previously in the market analysis section, to all of the subject’s units.  Market rate complexes

typically also have much higher other income.  We used the lower end of the range indicated

[…]

expenses will be lower.  As shown on the following page, our estimated expenses total

$930,602 including reserves, which equates to $6,204 per unit.  If excluding reserves, the

estimated expenses are $5,904 per unit.  Total expenses reported by IREM, which do not

include reserves, ranged from $3,191 to $5,471 with a median of $4,238 per unit for Atlanta.

The comparables indicate trended total expenses between $4,594 and $6,996, with an

average of $5,217.  For 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, and 2016 annualized actual expenses for the

subject were $6,831, $6,774, $7,981, $7,353, and $7,261 respectively.  Our estimate is above

the range of IREM and within the range of the comparables and below the subject’s historical

levels.  Some of the difference putting the subject at the high end of the comparables can be

attributed to the utility expense.  We feel that our estimates are reasonable.

A summary of the stabilized pro forma income and expense statement, including our

capitalized value estimate, is presented in the following chart.  As shown, our final value

estimate by this method of analysis is a rounded $11,500,000, or $76,667 per unit, post

renovation with unrestricted rents.

Income Capitalization Approach

63

Total Per Unit Per SF

Potential Gross Rental Income $1,816,800 $12,112 $20.61

Plus Other Income 2.5% 45,000 300 0.51

Potential Gross Income $1,861,800 $12,412 $21.12

Vacancy and Collection Loss 7.0% $130,326 $869 $1.48

Effective Gross Income $1,731,474 $11,543 $19.64

Expenses

Real Estate Taxes $127,500 $850  $1.45

Insurance $37,500 250 0.43

Management Fee 3.5% 60,602 404 0.69

Utilities 225,000 1,500 2.55

Salaries & Labor 225,000 1,500 2.55

Maintenance & Repairs / Turnkey 105,000 700 1.19

Landscaping 15,000 100 0.17

Advertising & Promotion 15,000 100 0.17

Administrative/Misc. 75,000 500 0.85

Total Expenses $885,602 $5,904  $10.05

Reserves 45,000 300 0.51

Total Operating Expenses $930,602 $6,204  $10.56

Net Income $800,872 $5,339  $9.09

Overall Rates/Indicated 6.50% $12,321,114 $82,141 $139.77

  Values 7.00% $11,441,034 $76,274 $129.79

7.50% $10,678,299 $71,189 $121.14

Stabilized Reconciled Value $11,500,000 $76,667 $130.46

PRO FORMA ANALYSIS - HYPOTHETICAL MARKET AT  STABILIZATION

MAGGIE RUSSELL TOWER

150 Units - 88,152 Rentable Sq. Ft.

INCOME APPROACH – “AS IS” / RESTRICTED

We were also asked to estimate the market value of the subject “as is” with restricted

rents.  For this portion of our analysis, we relied heavily on the actual performance of the

subject.  Currently, all of the subject’s units are PBRA units and are contracted with the Atlanta

Housing Authority at rental rates of $984 and $1,154 per month for the 1BR and 2BR units,

respectively.  Thus, we used the current contract rents for all units.  As seen in the following